

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION TWO

05 SEP 18 AM 10:04

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY 21 YM
DEPUTY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

NO. 34883-7-II

ECHO BAY COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES; RICHARD KAUPILLA; ANDY BLAIR;
RICKY BLAIR; and F/V PUGET LLC,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

David S. Mann
WSBA No. 21068
GENDLER & MANN, LLP
1424 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1015
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 621-8868
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	2
III. RELEVANT FACTS	2
IV. ISSUES	6
V. DISCUSSION	6
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	6
B. <u>Background and Terminology</u>	7
1. <u>DNR’s Management of Aquatic Lands</u>	7
2. <u>Terminology</u>	8
C. <u>DNR’s Decision Approving F/V Puget Sound’s Aquatic Lands Lease in Echo Bay Was <i>Ultra Vires</i> and Violated State Law</u>	9
1. <u>RCW 79.130.010 precludes leasing state bedlands to persons that do not own or lease adjacent tidelands</u>	9
2. <u>The Superior Court’s reliance on RCW 79.135.110 is misplaced</u>	12
D. <u>Temporarily Storing and Starving Herring is Not “Aquaculture”</u>	16
VI. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>City of Bellevue v. East Bellevue Community Council</i> , 138 Wn.2d 937, 983 P.2d 602 (1999)	12
<i>City of Pasco v. Public Employment Relations Comm'n.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 504, 833 P.2d 314 (1992)	7
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wn.2d 383, 693 P.2d 683 (1985)	12
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)	19
<i>Estate of Kerr v. Bennett</i> , 134 Wn.2d 328, 949 P.2d 440 (1993), quoting <i>Waste Management of Seattle, Inc. v. Utilities & Transp. Comm'n.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994)	14
<i>Franklin Cy. Sheriff's Office v. Sellers</i> , 97 Wn.2d 317, 646 P.2d 113 (1982)	7
<i>Johnson Forestry Contracting, Inc. v. Wash. State Dept. Of Natural Resources</i> , 131 Wn. App. 13, 126 P.3d 45 (Div. 2, 2005)	6
<i>Nisqually Delta Assn. v. City of DuPont</i> , 95 Wn.2d 563, 627 P.2d 956 (1981)	12
<i>Overton v. Economic Assistance Auth.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 552, 637 P.2d 652 (1981)	7
<i>Skamania County v. Columbia River Gorge Comm'n.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 30 (2001)	13

<i>State v. Smith</i> , 80 Wn. App. 535, 910 P.2d 508 (1996)	13
---	----

Statutes

Ch. 15.85 RCW	18
Ch. 79.105 RCW	8
Ch. 79.115 RCW	8
Ch. 79.120 RCW	8
Ch. 79.125 RCW	8
Ch. 79.130 RCW	8, 9
Ch. 79.135 RCW	8
Ch. 79.140 RCW	8
RCW 15.85.010	18
RCW 15.85.020	17
RCW 79.02.030	5, 6
RCW 79.95.010	12, 13
RCW 79.105.010	8
RCW 79.105.030	8
RCW 79.105.060(1)	8
RCW 79.105.060(18)	8

RCW 79.105.060(2)	8
RCW 79.105.060(22)	8
RCW 79.105.060(4)	8
RCW 79.130.010	2, 6, 9, 11-16
RCW 79.130.050	15
RCW 79.130.060	16
RCW 79.135.110	2, 6, 12-16

Regulations

WAC 332-30-106	19
----------------------	----

Other Authorities

ESSB 5604 (Laws, 1987, c. 271)	15
Wash. Const., art. XVII, § 1	7
